Pierre Fricke, United States paper money List for Sale #16 - December 2024
P.O. Box 33513, San Antonio, TX 78265; pierrefricke@buyvintagemoney.com

Please ask for any scan you need...30 day return privilege.

Conservative Traditional Grading under Grade; SLAB grade under comments; Premium SLABs come with Fricke sticker
Premium=Above Average (PLUS - Silver); Choice for the grade (CHOICE - Gold); Gem for the grade (GEM Blue); Red (RED - Red)

US Type Friedberg Denominat Date Plen Serial # Grade
ion

Continental CC-7 $7.00 5/10/75 41102 VF
Continental CC-10 $30.00 5/10/75 18985 AU+
Continental CC-14 $4.00 11/29/75 74336 AU
Continental CC-15 $5.00 11/29/75 15640 VF
Continental CC-20 $0.33  2/17/76 B 429401 VF-XF
Continental CC-20 $0.33  2/17/76 B 492266 VF
Continental CC-20 $S0.33  2/17/76 C 4543 VF
Continental CC-20 $0.33  2/17/76 B 145991 F
Continental CC-21 $0.50 2/17/76 A faint F
Continental CC-22 S0.67 2/17/76 A 32673 AU
Continental CC-23 $1.00 2/17/76 56765 Ch Unc
Continental CC-23 S1.00 2/17/76 56795 Ch AU+
Continental CC-23 $1.00 2/17/76 faint VF-XF
Continental CC-25 $3.00 2/17/76 56785 Ch Unc
Continental CC-26 $4.00 2/17/76 107610 AU+

Price Comments

$495.00
$1,495.00

$695.00
$319.00
$1,195.00
$795.00
$795.00

$595.00

$495.00

$2,495.00

$2,850.00

$2,295.00

$575.00
$2,495.00
$1,985.00

PCGS-B 30

PMG 58 - Plus - Silver - nice trim
and presentation

PMG 50

PMG 25

PMG 30 - Fugio cent reverse -
popular

PMG 25 - Fugio cent reverse -
popular

PMG 25 - Fugio cent reverse -
popular

PMG 15 - Fugio cent reverse -
popular

PMG 12 - Plus - Silver - Fugio
cent reverse - popular - niec for
the grade

PMG 53 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
Fugio cent reverse - popular
PCGS-B 63 - Choice - Gold - only
4 better and one tied at PMG

PCGS-B 58 - Choice - Gold
PMG 30

PMG 64 - Choice - Gold
PMG 55 EPQ



Continental
Continental

Continental
Continental
Continental
Continental

Continental
Continental
Continental

Continental
Continental

Continental

Continental

Continental
Continental

Continental
Continental
Continental

Continental

Continental

CC-26
CC-29

CC-31
CC-33
CC-38
CcCc-41

CcC-41

CC-48

CC-49

CC-53
CC-54

CC-57

CC-60

Cc-61
CC-80

CC-80

CC-88

Cc-91

CC-97

CC-98

$4.00
$7.00

$1.00
$3.00
$8.00
$4.00

$4.00
$3.00
$4.00

$8.00
$30.00

$4.00

$7.00

$8.00
$7.00

$7.00
$2.00
$5.00
$50.00

$55.00

2/17/76
2/17/76

5/9/76
5/9/76
5/9/76
7/22/76

7/22/76
11/2/76
11/2/76

11/2/76
11/2/76

2/26/77

2/26/77

2/26/77
9/26/78

9/26/78
1/14/79
1/14/79

1/14/79

1/14/79

54899 VF-XF
49009 Ch VF+

42185 AU
103440 VF+

87515 VF+

55266 VF-XF

3926 VF+
64265 VF-XF
19478 XF

faint AU+
72031 Ch AU+

faint VF

faint VF-XF

52669 VF+
317359 AU

261538 VF-XF
74365 VF-
34933 F+

28868 AU+

37210 Ch XF-AU

$495.00
$419.00

$1,279.00
$439.00
$635.00
$635.00

$439.00
$849.00
$695.00

$849.00
$1,985.00

$395.00
$495.00

$339.00
$1,195.00

$395.00
$219.00
$195.00
$950.00

$595.00

PMG 35

PMG 30 - Choice - Gold - fully
framed

PMG 50

PMG 30

PMG 30

PMG 35 - PLUS - Silver - nice
trim

PMG 25 - PLUS - Silver - full
frame

PMG 35

PMG 45

PMG 55

PMG 58 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
fuly framed and choice for the
grade

PMG 25 - Baltimore

PMG 30 - Plus - Silver - nice trim
- Baltimore

PMG 30 - Baltimore

PMG 53 EPQ - Plus - Silver - fully
framed

PMG 30 - Plus - Silver - full
frame

PCGS-B 20

PCGS-B 15

PMG 55 EPQ - Plus - Silver -
almost fully framed

PMG 45 - Choice - Gold - fully
framed with nice margins



Demand

US Demand

Demand

US Demand

US Legal Tender
US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender
US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender
Legal Tender

Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

Fr3

Fr3

Fr8

Fr7

Fr 16c¢
Fr17a

Fr17a
Fr17a

Fr 18
Fr 18

Fr30

Fr 37

$5.00

$5.00

$10.00

$10.00

$1.00
$1.00

$1.00

$1.00
$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

8/10/61

8/10/61

8/10/61

8/10/61

8/1/62
8/1/62

8/1/62
8/1/62

X/X/69
X/X/69

X/X/80

X/X/17

A 28785 PMG 35 -
Plus

A 1521 VG-F

A 83129 PCGS-C 40

A 75265 F

C 44616 Unc

B 31518 Ch VF+

D 10180 F+

A 72337 F

B V4164674 Ch VF-

D V3255148* PMG 15

A 7521190818 PMG 20 -
Choice -
Gold

D122470696A F+

$17,900.00 Rare grade - well above average
with a full frame and nice color -
finest at PMG are 3 at 35EPQ,
this one at 35, 3 at 30, 14 at 25

$3,695.00 PMG 12 - typical for the grade -
affordable 1861 US note! -
Boston

$22,900.00 Rare grade, "minor
restorations" - well done
professional repairs on corners -
outstanding trim, color and eye
appeal, repairs keep from
choice - finest at PMG are 1 at
30 EPQ, 3 at 30, 1at 25

$14,950.00 PMG 20 - pin holes not
mentioned on the holder; nice
color and trim for the type and
grade - no repair! Philadelphia

$3,495.00 PMG 63 EPQ
$1,695.00 PCGS-B 35 - Choice - Gold - nice
trim and color
$695.00 PMG 15
$595.00 PMG 12
$2,695.00 PCGS-B 30 - Choice - Gold
$895.00 minor repairs - otherwise, nice
margins, fully framed, nice color

$389.00

$119.00



US Legal Tender Fr41 $2.00 8/1/62 D 51156 VF-, net F- $1,250.00 PMG 25 - a couple of small tears

US Legal Tender Fr41 $2.00 8/1/62 C 37795 Ch XF $3,350.00 PCGS-B 40 PPQ - Choice - Gold

US Legal Tender Fr41 $2.00 8/1/62 A 38925 VF+ $2,895.00 PMG 35 - Plus - Silver - full

US Legal Tender Fr41 $2.00 8/1/62 B 38538 F $995.00 PMG 15 - nice for the grade

US Legal Tender Fr4la $2.00 8/1/62 D 7200 Ch AU $4,795.00 PMG 53 - Choice - Gold - fully
framed with nicely balanced
margins. Good color.

US Legal Tender Fr42 $2.00 X/X/69 C 16951 F $998.00 PMG 15 - nice for the grade

US Legal Tender Fr61a $5.00 3/10/62 C 43759 Ch Unc $5,250.00 PCGS-B 64 - Choice - Gold - fully

framed and bold color;
spectacular presentation and
color on face

US Legal Tender Fr61a S$5.00 3/10/62 C 43647 Unc+ $4,850.00 PCGS-B 64 - Plus - Silver - fully
framed and bold color; small ink
spot on back hidden in design
and not mentioned on the
holder keeps from fully choice
for the grade - spectacular
presentation and color on face

US Legal Tender Fr6la $5.00 3/10/62 D 57148 F $395.00 PMG 12 - previously mounted

US Legal Tender Fr61b $5.00 3/10/62 B 67158 F $495.00 PMG 12 - pin holes

US Legal Tender Fr 62 $5.00 3/10/62 A 15309 VG+ $650.00 PMG 10

US Legal Tender Fr 63b $5.00 3/10/63 A 7001 F-VF $995.00 PMG 30 - (small) tears

US Legal Tender Fr 63b $5.00 3/10/63 B 56270 Ch F-VF $1,095.00 PMG 20 - Choice - Gold - fully
framed with nice margins and
color - strictly graded by PMG
standards

US Legal Tender Fr 64 $5.00 X/X/69 C K3841655 Gem Unc $11,900.00 PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue -
super balanced margins and
bold color

US Legal Tender Fr 64 $5.00 X/X/69 A K3494609 Ch Unc $5,750.00 PMG 63 EPQ. - Choice - Gold -

fully framed and great color



US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender
US Legal Tender
US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender

US Legal Tender
Refunding
Certificate

Refunding
Certificate

UsS Silver
Certificate

UsS Silver
Certificate

Fr 64

Frol
Fr 95b
Fr114

Fr117

Fr118

Fr 120

Fr122m

Fr126
Fr214

Fr214

Fr223

Fr224

$5.00

$5.00
$10.00
$10.00

$10.00

$10.00

$10.00

$10.00

$20.00

$10.00

$10.00

$1.00

$1.00

X/X/69

X/X/07
3/10/63
X/X/01

X/X/01

X/X/01

X/X/01

X/X/01

3/10/63
2/26/79

4/1/79

X/X/91

X/X/96

B  K3841730 Ch Unc

A K89158006 F-VF
A 62953 Unc
A 2632605 VF

B D1811362 VF-

C D6834815 Gem XF

C E12637207 Ch XF

D E52996708 Ch AU+

D 66368 VG-F
B A1172834 Ch AU

D A47204 Ch XF-AU

C E45432147 Ch Unc

A 28697757 Gem Unc

$5,150.00

$225.00
$20,500.00
$2,595.00

$1,895.00

$4,950.00

$5,495.00

$6,395.00

$2,995.00

PMG 63 - Choice - Gold - fully
framed with good margins; and
nice color

PMG 64 EPQ - fully framed
PMG 30 - Bison - nice color and
fully framed, small spot on
upper marign to the right not
mentioned on the hyolder and
keeps from choice for the grade

PMG 25 - Bison - nice color and
fully framed

PMG 40 EPQ - Gem - Blue - fully
framed, well balanced margins,
and bold color - Bison

PMG 45 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
fully framed and bold color -
Bison

PMG 58 - fully framed and bold
color - Bison

PMG 15 - rarer

$13,900.00 PMG 53 EPQ - Choice - Gold -

$11,350.00

$3,295.00

$6,395.00

great eye appeal and rare grade

PMG 45 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
fully framed with nice margins -
Refudning Certificate

PMG 64 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
great margins and color -
Martha Washington

PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue



us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate

US Silver
Certificate

UsS Silver
Certificate

uUs Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
uUs Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
uUs Silver
Certificate
uUs Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
uUs Silver
Certificate

Fr224

Fr224

Fr224

Fr225

Fr 235

Fr 230

Fr 230

Fr 232

Fr 232

Fr 233

Fr 233

Fr233

Fr 233

Fr 233

Fr233

Fr 233

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

X/X/96

X/X/96

X/IX/96

X/X/96

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

A 1711901 Ch AU

C 967855 VF-

D 11430812 F

C 52488507 Ch VF-

D :83037004A Ch XF

C 715930099 Ch Unc

C 722043367 F

B K1377242K Gem Unc

CK60794063K VF

D389752696R Ch VF-XF

CX84554887X F-

DX45828020X F-VF+, net

D>41335716A F-VF, netF

B J34201706U F-VF

DJ)24180700U F-

B :64395678R F+, net F-

$2,795.00

$1,250.00

$465.00

$795.00

$450.00

$1,495.00

$139.00

$1,595.00

$275.00

$350.00

$119.00

$149.00

$129.00

$159.00

$119.00

$109.00

PCGS-B 53 PPQ - Choice - Gold -
choice for the grade
PMG 35

PMG 15 - Plus - Silver - nice
trim and presentation for the
grade - above average -
Educational

PCGS-B 25 - Choice - Gold - fully
framed and choice for the grade
PMG 40 - Choice - Gold

PCGS-B 65 PPQ - Choice - Gold -
great color and trim

PMG 15

PCGS-B 65 PPQ - Gem - Blue -

great color and trim

PMG 30 - Choice - Gold - fully

framed and nice color

PMG 25 - stains

PMG 20 - stains

PMG 20

PMG 15 - rust

PMG 15 - rust, corner tip
missing



us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate

uUs Silver
Certificate
uUs Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
uUs Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
uUs Silver
Certificate
uUs Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate

Fr 233

Fr 233

Fr233

Fr 234

Fr 235

Fr 235

Fr 235

Fr 236

Fr236

Fr 236

Fr 237

Fr 237

Fr 237

Fr 237

Fr 237

Fr 238

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

$1.00

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/23

X/X/23

X/X/23

X/X/23

X/X/23

X/X/23

C)42731883A F

C/75818995V F

)35107867A VG-F

G>89049199A Ch Unc

D :83037004A Ch XF

z83037003A Gem VF+

D :45955608A Ch F-VF

/41089677A Unc

B <40347464A AU+

C/90805003A AU

/70184690D F+

738326310D F+

186284004D F+

)54761232B F-VF

120289220D F, net VG-F

779981782D F-VF

$139.00

$139.00

$98.00

$829.00

$435.00

$419.00

$169.00

$795.00

$569.00

$498.00

$55.00

$55.00

$55.00

$59.00

$44.00

$59.00

PMG 15

PMG 15

PMG 63 EPQ - Choice - Gold
PMG 40 - Choice - Gold

PMG 35 - Gem - Blue - full
balanced margins and bright
color - super eye appeal
PMG 25 - Choice - Gold
PMG 63 EPQ

PCGS-B 55

PCGS-B 50



Us Silver
Certificate

US Silver
Certificate

us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate
uUs Silver
Certificate
uUs Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate

UsS Silver
Certificate

UsS Silver
Certificate

us Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate

Fr 247

Fr 247

Fr 248

Fr 249

Fr 251

Fr 256

Fr 258

Fr 258

Fr 269

Fr270

Fr271

Fr274

$2.00

$2.00

$2.00

$2.00

$2.00

$2.00

$2.00

$2.00

$5.00

$5.00

$5.00

$5.00

X/X/96

X/IX/96

X/X/96

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/96

X/X/96

X/X/99

X/X/99

4996189

D 2406352 VG-F

B 18187428D Ch F-VF+

A 58693749 Ch XF

C D49706043 Ch VF-

A N51231805 Ch VF-

A R434753 Ch Unc

B N99298074 Ch F-VF+

C 225776939 VF-

C 28815587 Ch VF-XF

A56694031 VF-

E25242885 Ch AU

$895.00

$785.00

$3,495.00
$975.00
$649.00
$695.00
$2,295.00

$498.00

$3,950.00

$8,795.00

$1,195.00

$4,995.00

PMG 15 tear repair - Fully
framed and nice color and
presentation for the grade -
Educational

PMG 10 - Plus - Silver - fully
framed and superior for the
grade - Educational

PMG 25 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
Educational

PMG 40 - Choice - Gold - mini
porthole

PMG 30 - Choice - Gold - mini
porthole

PMG 35 - Choice - Gold - mini
porthole

PCGS-B 64 PPQ - Choice - Gold -
mini porthole

PMG 20 - Choice - Gold - fully
framed with bright color - looks
undergraded by PMG
standards, more like a 25 - mini
porthole

PMG 20 - Choice - Gold - fully
framed with nice margins and
color - strictly graded by PMG
standards - looks more like a 25
or 30 - Educational

PMG 35 - Choice - Gold - fully
framed with good color and
margins - Educational

PCGS-B 25 - Chief

PMG 55 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
Chief - bright with great eye
appeal



Us Silver
Certificate

uUs Silver
Certificate
us Silver
Certificate

Treasury Note

US Large
National

US Large
National

US Large
National
US Large
National
US Large
National

UsS Large
National
US Large
National

Fr 275

Fr278

Fr 282

Fr 352

Fr 387a

Fr 389

Fr412

Fr 477

Fr 483

Fr 545

Fr 607

$5.00

$5.00

$5.00

$1.00

$2.00

$2.00

$10.00

$5.00

$10.00

$10.00

$5.00

X/X/99

X/X/99

X/X/23

X/X/91

11/15/72

11/15/72

12/28/64

4/23/00

X/X/1882

4/5/01

12/21/20

D E82810268 Ch VF-XF

M60537683 VF-

B A2443862B Ch VF

A B50820753 PMG 65
EPQ -
Gem

A 216320/1 PMG 20

A D346835/ PMG 15
964

J 600279 PMG 20 -
Choice
H987223H PMG 20 -
Choice
A X350260/ PMG 64
1 EPQ

D R46989 PMG 25

B V805634H PMG 35
EPQ -
Choice

$1,895.00 PMG 30 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
bright color and fully framed
with nice margins - Chief
$1,195.00 PCGS-B 25 - Chief

$2,195.00 PMG 30 - Choice - Gold - full
frame and nice margins -
Porthole

$2,395.00 Great trim and margins; gem
presentation

$19,500.00 PA - Newtown - Lazy 2 - ext rare
serial #1 - minor restorations -
First National Bank - CH #324

$42,500.00 UT Territory - Salt Lake City -
Lazy 2 - Brigham Young
signature , center, very rare - 7
known - Deseret National Bank -
CH #2059
$3,295.00 The Kent National Bank

$695.00 National Bank of KY of Louisville

$6,595.00 KY - Lebanon - Citizens National
Bank - Serial #1 - ext rare -
brown back - extra selvage on
top margin with old time
inscription - CH #3988

$795.00 The Ricker National Bank -
Quincy IL
$259.00 The Boston National Bank



US Large
National

US Large
National

US Large FRN
Federal Reserve

US Large FRNB

US Large FRN
US Large FRN
US Gold
Certificate
US Gold

Certificate
S Gold Certificate

US Gold
Certificate
US Gold
Certificate
US Gold

Certificate
Gold Certificate

Fractional
Fractional

Fr 615

Fr 600

Fr722
Fr 758

Fr 765

Fr 848

Fr 867B

Fr1173

Fr1173

Fr1173

Fr1178

Fr 1187

Fr 1187

Fr 1225h

Fr 1226
Fr 1228

$10.00 X/X/1902

$5.00 X/X/02
$5.00 X/X/18
$2.00 X/X/18

$2.00 X/X/1918

$5.00 X/X/18

$5.00 X/X/18
$10.00 X/X/22
$10.00 X/X/22
$10.00  X/X/22
$20.00 X/X/82
$20.00 X/X/22
$20.00 X/X/22

$10,000.00 X/X/1900

$0.03
$0.05

3/3/63
7/17/62

U309992 / PMG 63
1658 EPQ

L 83426 VF-

C:z25714815A F-VF+, net

C D2311499A PMG 63
EPQ -
Choice

A G1189689A PMG 65
EPQ -
GEM
B 331347398A F-VF
6-FF35454149A VF
F K48149258 XF-

G H33984691 VF

H87344918 PMG 25

C (4494327 Gem VF+

H K71461548 Ch VF-

K67044745E F-VF+

C M109368 PCGS-B
64 PPQ -
CHOICE

none none Ch Unc

none none Unc+

$5,295.00 MO - Kansas City - National
Bank of Commerce - nice color -
CH #3760 - 5th finest Fr 615
certified at PMG - probably the
finest known 615 on this bank

$595.00 NC - National Bank of Durham -
3811
$165.00 Richmond
$3,395.00 Cleveland; Teehee / Burke /
Davis / Fancher - fully framed,
niec trim and choice for the
grade
$4,995.00 Battleship - Federal Reserve
bank of Chicago - GEM

$109.00 New York
$95.00 Atlanta
$795.00 PMG 40 - Plus - Silver

$379.00 PMG 30 - Choice - Gold - full
frame and nice color
$339.00 A few pin holes, nice color, full
frame
$3,250.00 PMG 30 - Gem - Blue - looks like
a 65 or better on the face
$649.00 PMG 30 - Choice

$439.00 PMG 25 - Plus - Silver

$10,750.00 Choice $10K gold note -
perforated canceled as usual -
nice color and fully framed
$235.00 PMG 64 EPQ - Choice - Gold

$289.00 PMG 63 - Plus - Silver



Fractional
Fractional
Fractional

Fractional
Fractional

Fractional
Fractional

Fractional
Fractional

Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional

Fractional
Fractional
Fractional

Fractional
Fractional
Fractional
Fractional

Fractional
Fractional

Fractional

Fr 1232
Fr1241
Fr 1242

Fr 1243
Fr 1245

Fr 1255
Fr 1259

Fri1261
Fri1261

Fr 1266
Fr 1266
Fr 1267
Fr1271
Fr 1281

Fr 1309
Fr 1309
Fr 1312

Fr 1318
Fr 1322
Fr 1327

Fr1328-A

2-6-5

Fr 1342
Fr 1343SP

Fr 1356

$0.05
$0.10
$0.10

$0.10
$0.10

$0.10
$0.10

$0.10
$0.10

$0.10
$0.10
$0.15
$0.15
$0.50

$0.25
$0.25
$0.50

$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50

$0.50
$0.50

$0.50

7/17/62
7/17/62
7/17/62

7/17/62
3/3/63

3/3/63
3/3/63

3/3/63
3/3/63

3/3/63
3/3/63
3/3/63
3/3/63
7/17/62

X/X/74
X/X/74
7/17/62

3/3/63
3/3/63
3/3/63
3/3/63

3/3/63
3/3/63

3/31/63

none
none
none

none
none

none
none

none
none

none
none
none
none
none

none
none
none

none
none
none
none

none
none

none

none Ch Unc
none Unc
none Unc

none Unc
none Unc+

none Ch Unc
none Ch Unc

none Gem Unc
none Ch Unc

none Suberb Gel
none Gem Unc
none Gem Unc
none Unc

none Ch Unc

none Gem Unc
none Ch Unc
none Ch Unc

none Ch Unc
none Ch Unc
none Gem Unc
none PMG 65
EPQ -
Gem
none Ch Unc
none Ch AU+

none Unc

$269.00
$549.00
$449.00

$249.00
$149.00

$459.00

$489.00
$169.00

$595.00
$219.00
$795.00
$219.00
$239.00

$229.00
$139.00
$398.00

$495.00
$398.00
$898.00

PCGS-B 64 - Choice - Gold
PMG 64 EPQ - nice color
PMG 65 EPQ - nice trim and
color

PCGS-B 63 - nice color

PMG 62 - IPlus - Silver - nice
trim and color

PCGS-B 63 - Choice - Gold
PMG 65 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
fully framed and good color
PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue
PMG 63 - Choice - Gold - fully
framed

PCGS-B 67 PPQ - Gem - Blue
PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue
PMG 66 EPQ - Gem - Blue
PMG 63 EPQ

PCGS-B 64 - Choice - Gold - full
frame and nice color

PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue
PMG 64 - Choice - Gold

PMG 64 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
fully framed and nice color
PMG 64 - CHOICE - Gold
PMG 63 - Choice - Gold

PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue

$849.00 Gem note! Gem for the grade!

$695.00
$319.00

$695.00

PMG 64 - Choice - Unc
PCGS-B 58 - Goice - Gold -
specimen with wide margins
PMG 64 - Plus - Silver



Fractional

Fractional
Fractional

Fractional
Fractional

Fractional

Fractional

Fractional

Fr 1357

Fr 1359
Fr 1374

Fr1374
Fr1376

Fr 1376

Fr 1376

Fr 1381

$0.50

$0.50
$0.50

$0.50
$0.50

$0.50

$0.50

$0.50

3/31/63

3/31/63
3/31/63

3/31/63

X/X/75

none

none
none

none
none

none

none

none

none AU

none AU
none Ch Unc

none AU
none Gem Unc

none Ch Unc

none Ch AU+

none Ch Unc

$795.00

$1,295.00
$1,295.00

$479.00
$1,495.00

$429.00

$239.00

$259.00

PMG 53 EPQ - surcharge S-2-6-4

PCGS-B 55

PMG 65 EPQ - Choice - Gold -
fully framed and good color
PMG 53

PMG 65 EPQ - Gem - Blue - fully
framed with great margins and
color

PMG 64 - Choice - Gold - fuly
framed and excellent color
PMG 58 - Choice - Gold -
excellent margins and nice color

PMG 64 - Choice - Gold - choice
for the grade - fully framed and
strong color
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